WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF DECISION

SUBJECT: HOUSING COMPENSATION POLICY

Notice is hereby given that Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Cabinet Member for Housing Services, has made the following executive decision on the above mentioned subject for the reasons set out below.

Executive Summary

 The Council has developed its first dedicated Housing Compensation Policy for Housing Services. The policy aims to provide a fairer approach to how we assess and award compensation when we fail to deliver a service for Westminster Housing tenants and leaseholders

Recommendation

1. That the Cabinet Member for Housing Services has approved the Housing Compensation Policy as set out in Appendix 1.

Reasons for Decision

- 1. There is currently no Compensation Policy for Housing Services. The Housing Ombudsman expects social housing landlords to have a compensation policy for ex gratia payments as part of their complaint handling documentation to provide guidance on when they will consider offering discretionary compensation
- 2. The Fairer Westminster Delivery Plan commits to delivering a Fairer Council, making it easier to find the information people need, and to be transparent, ethical and responsible in our engagement with residents.
- 3. The production of a Compensation Policy is also part of the Housing Service's commitment to improve complaint resolution and learning.

Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street LONDON SW1E 6QP

Publication Date: 01 March 2024

Decision Date: 11 March 2024

Implementation Date: 5pm, 18 March 2024

Reference: HS24-03